**Version 3**

Age-35 Survey Questionnaire

In cooperation with the Chicago Public Schools, we are conducting a follow-up survey to better
understand the role of school, family, and work experiences in adult life. Our project staff has been in touch with
you from time to time about your educational, job, and family experiences. The project began when you attended
kindergarten and is concerned with the effects of early childhood programs you attended. We are now continuing
with the adult phase of the research project.

Information you provide will help schools, communities, and governments better serve the needs of
children. It will also help to identify effective programs and policies to promote health and well-being. You will
be paid $150 for completing this survey. All information you provide will remain completely confidential. No
one outside the project staff will see this information.

Project Participant’s Name (First, Last):

ID:

Date of Birth: / / (mm/dd/yy)

Today’s Date: __/_/__ (mm/ddlyy)

Interviewer Name:

**Remind participant that they are allowed to pass on any question they are uncomfortable answering**



*EDUCATION*

The first few questions are about your school experiences.

Q1. Looking back, how satisfied are you with your education during the following years?

(Please circle one BEST answer for each item) Extremely Somewhat Somewhat  Extremely Not missing
Refused system Satisfied satisfied  dissatisfied dissatisfied applicable | Total
04%  04% la  Preschool 1 668% 2 259% 3 22% 40.8% 53.5%| 4.4%
0.1%  0.3% | Kindergarten through 8" grade 1539% 2348%  384% 42.2% 50.4%| 0.7%
02% 04% ¢ High school 132.1%  2433% 3 132% 4 849 5244 30%
0
0.4% 0% 4 your post-high school education 1332% 2 373% 3 6.1% 4 37%  518.8%4 19.6%
Q2. Starting with first grade, how many years did you attend a Chicago Public School?
(The most would be 12 years, or 13 if you repeated a year)
YEARS: 0 (8), 1(16), 2(19), 3(41), 4(25), 5(29), 6(42)
Q2a. Did you attend any of the following outside of the Chicago Public Schools?
(Please circle one answer for each) missing
Yes No Refused System tota]
1. Chicago private or parochial school 19.6% 2 564%  1.7% 32.4% 34.0%
. . o 4.49
2. Another public or private school in Hlinois 113.8% 2 51.8%  1.8% 326% 3 f’
3. A school in another state 118.1% 2 47.8%  17% 3249 40%
Q2b. How many years did you attend a K-12 school outside of the Chicago Public Schools?
YEARS: e than 1 year (219), 1(54), 2(45), 3(37), 4(59), 5(22), 6(28)
Q3. Overall, how valuable was your Kindergarten through 12" grade education in preparing you for adult
life?
1 2 3 4 missing
Extremely valuable Somewhat valuable Not very valuable Not at all valuable ~ System tOta(}
50.8% 39.4% 6.9% 2.7% 02%  02%

Q4. How important was your education to your parents or those who raised you?

1_ 2_ 3 4 missing
Refused System Extremely important ~ Somewhat important Not very important Not at all important total
02% 0.1% 83.5% 12.8% 2.2% 1.2% 0,30,
. 0

Q5. In what city and state were you born? (Please circle one BEST answer)
1. Chicago, Illinois (n=1073, 95.4%)

2. Another city in Illinois (please specify)

3. Outside of Illinois (please specify) City State

Country



Q6. Next, we would like to review how far you’ve gone in school. What is the highest education level you
have completed through high school? (Please circle one BEST answer) Refused System Missing total

1.
2.

3.
4.

Less than Grade 7
Grade 7

Grade 8

Some high school
(grade 9-11)

14.4%

High school
completion
16.7%

0.1%
0.2%
1.1%

>

0.1% 6.0% 6.1%

How many grades of school did you complete?

Do you plan to complete a GED or equivalent credential in the future?
L Yes 144% Refused Systeron mlssm% total
5 No 2.0% 0.1% 83.6% 83.6%

Did you receive a high school diploma from a school or did you receive a
GED equivalent? Refused System missing

total
1. A high school diploma from a school 63.5%  0.4%  18.8% 012; S0
2. A GED equivalent 17.3% :

When did you get your high school diploma or GED?

Month Year

From what school and city did you get your high school diploma or GED?
School

City State

Q7. What is the highest education level you completed after high school? (Please circle one BEST answer)

1.

Vocational or trade school = | Did you receive a certificate of completion or diploma?
6.8% system  missing total
1. Yes 8.0% 28 49 28 4%
2. No 3.6% o e

Some college (at least 0.5 credits, = | What school did you attend?

but no degree)

26.8% School
City State
When did you get your degree?
Associate degree 10.7% >
Month Year
4-year degree (B.A. or B.S.) 10.8% From what school and city did you get your degree?
b
Master.s degree or 549, School
professional degree
City State
Doctorate (PhD, MD, JD) 0.8% What was your major or program of study?

Did not complete any education after high school graduation/GED completion - skip to question 8
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system

85.2%

Refused System Missing total

0.1%

Q8. Are you NOW attending school? Refused  System  missing total

1.
2.

Q8a.

miss
total

ing

85.2%

Q8b.

Q8c.
Q8d.
Q8e.
Q8f.

Q8g.

Yes 15:1% 0.4% 1.1% 1.5%
No -> skip to question 89 83.4%

IF YES, what kind of degree or certificate are you working toward in your present school?

(Please circle one BEST answer)

1 Vocational or trade 1.9% 4 Master’s 2.0%
2 Associate 3.0% 5 Doctorate (PhD, MD, JD) 0.8%
3 Bachelor 5.1% 6 Something else (please specify)_2.0%

Are you attending this school full-time or part-time? o
system missing total

1. I’m attending this school full-time 7.8% 85,20 85.29%
2. I’m attending this school part-time 6.9% e

What is the name of the school that you are currently attending?

In which city is this school?

In which state is this school?

Do not

Refused System
know

0.2% 12.8%

How many credits have you earned?

Are you planning on attending school in the future? 2.6%

1. Yes58.69% What type of degree or certificate would you complete?

missing total

15.6%

2. N025.9%

Q9. Do you hold any licenses or certificates that might help in employment? (Examples are certificate in
auto mechanics and certified nursing assistant or CNA.)

1.
2.

1.7%

Q10.

Yes44.0%9 | What licenses or certificates do you hold? (Please list)
No 54.2%

1.8%

Did you pay for your education after high school with money from any of the following sources?
(Please circle one answer for each)
Yes No
a.  Student loans 145.7%  2282%
b.  Scholarships or grants that you received 1391% 2 34.%%
c¢.  Financial assistance from a college or university 134.1% 2 39.5p0
d. Income from work 131.7% 242.1%
e.  Your own personal savings 120.6% 252.8%
f. A financial contribution from your parents 1158%  2579%
g. A financial contribution from some other family member 158% 267.7%
h.  Any other source (please specify) 16.0% 2 61.9%
None of these 2.7% 70.6%
0.2% 72.9%

Refused

Missing
26.1%

26.2%
26.4%
26.1%
26.6%

26.3%
26.5%

32.1%
26.8%

2689



Q11. Do you think you are better off or worse off financially than your parents or guardian were when
they were the same age as you are now? Refused System  missing total

1. Better off 61.2% 2. Same 172% 3. Worse off 192% 1.2% 1.1% 2.3%

Q12. In the future, do you think you will be better off or worse off financially than your parents or
guardian? Refused System  missing total

1. Betteroff 87.9% 2. Same 6.2% 3. Worse off 4.1% 1.1% 0.7% 1.8%

*EMPLOYMENT?*

The following questions ask about your work experience. missing
Refused System Total

Q13. What is your current employment status? (Please circle one BEST answer) 0.8% 0.4% 1.2%

Employed full-time for pay (35 hours per week or more, even if more than one job) 53.6%

Employed part-time for pay (less than 35 hours per week, even if more than one job) 12.2%
Self-employed 7.2%

Serving in the military full-time (full-time military includes all armed forces, national guard, etc. 0.4%

Homemaker or stay-at-home spouse or partner > skip to question 19 3.4%
Unable to work because of a disability - skip to question 19 4.3%

o0 rwbdE

7. Not employed but looking for work 14.1% = | How long have you been looking for work?
Years: 0(4.5%), 1 (2.0%), 2 (0.7%), ... , missing total (90.6 0) year(s) ____ month(s) week(s)
0(2.9%), 1 (1.5%), 2 (1.5%), ..., 6 (1.7%), .., missing [t 1 8.3%
Months; 0 (2.9%), 1 (1.5%), 2 ( ./0).’ > 6 (1.7%), .., missing folg %p to q)uestlon 19
Weeks: 0 (6.9%), 1 (0.4%), ... , missing total (91.4%)

8. Not employed and NOT looking for work =» | For how long have you been without work?
3.6%

Years: 0 (0.4%), 1 (0.3%), 2 (0.3%), ... , missing (98%) —year(s) _month(s) _ week(s)
Months: 0 (0.3%), 1 (0.2%), 2 (0.2%), ..., missing (98.2%) -> skip to question 19
Weeks: 0 (0.7%), 3 (0.1%), 7 (0.1%), ... , missing (99.1%)

Q14. For the following questions, if you currently have more than one job, please answer for the job where
you work the most hours on average per week.

Years: 0 (9.2%), 1 (9.2%), 2 (8.4%), 3 (6.7%), ..., 15 (1.1%), .... DK (0.4%), refused (1.1%), System (32.4%), m.total (34.0%)
How long have you worked at your current job? year(s) month(s) Months:

0(30.1%), 1 (2.8%), 2 (3.7%), ... DK (0.4%), refused (0.5%), system (38%), m.total (38.9%)
Q15. What is the name of the company or organization that you are currently working for?

Q16. What is your current job title?

Q17. What is your primary role at your current job?

For those who are currently working:
Q18. Did you have a job prior to your current job?

1. Yes 61.0% 2. No -skip to question 20 Refused  System  Missing total

. . 12.5% 49 26.1% 0
skip to qu+est|on 19b ° 0.4% o 26.5%



Refused
0.6%

For those who are NOT currently working:
Q19. Have you EVER worked for pay?

1. Yes 25.3% 2. No ->skip to question 25  Refused System missing total
2.09

Y . 0% 04%  723%  12.6%
continue with question 19a

Q19a. IF YES, have you worked for pay in the LAST 12 MONTHS?

1. Yes 12.2% 2. No ->skip to question 21 Refused System missing total
13.2% 02%  745%  74.7%

continue vtith question 19b
2000 (0.3%), 2009 (0.1%), 2010 (0.2%), ..., 2015 (4.2%), 2016 (2.2%),
Q19b. In what year did you leave this job? 2017 (0.1%) / refused (0.2%), system (88.6%), m.total (88.8%)
Years: 0 (3.2%), 1 (2.0%), 2 (1.2%), ..., / refused (0.3%), system (90.8%), m.total (91.1%)
Q19c. How long did you work at this job? year(s) month(s)
Months: 0 (2.2%), 1 (0.5%), 2(0.5%), ..., 10 (0.5%) / DK (0.3%), refused (0.2%), system (90.6%), m.total (91.0%)

Q19d. What was the name of the company or organization you worked for?

Q19e. What was your job title at this job?

Q19f. What was your primary role at this job?

Q19g. What was the primary reason that you left this job? (Please circle one BEST answer)

missing
System 1. Left for a better job 17.3% 9. (l]\ll_o Io_n_ger a}bl_e to Wo_rk becauseoof a total

42.0% ' o isability, injury, or illness 0.6% 42.6%

2. Left for family responsibilities 2.3% 10. Problems with boss or co-workers 0.6%

3. Left to go back to school 1.5% 11.  Quit because disliked work 1.3%

4 t)egtctfvto:;:]:ceorﬁ'g/': ary or was called 12.  Quit because disliked boss or co-workers 0.5%

5.  Transportation problems 0.4% 13.  Fired 1.2%

6. Relocated to another city or state 4.4% 14. Laid off 5.1%

7. Job was temporary and ended 2.0% 15.  Other (please specify)_19.9%

8. Discharged from the military 0.2%

Q20. Which category best describes the total income YOU earned from work during the LAST 12
MONTHS, before taxes? (Please circle one BEST answer)
System Missing total

1. Less than $5,000 9-2% 8. $25,000 - $29,999 6.0% o >
2. $5,000 - $7,499 4-9% 9.  $30,000 — $34,9996.5% 174%  23.3%
3. $7,500 —$9,999 3.5% 10. $35,000 — $39,999 5.2,
4. $10,000 - $12,499 4.1% 11. $40,000 - $49,999 8.7%
5. $12,500 — $14,999 3.6% 12.  $50,000 - $59,999 4.9%
6. $15,000-$19,999 5.2% 13. $60,000 - $74,999 5.5%
7. $20,000 — $24,999 6.5%, 14. $75,000 or more3.0%
15. D%nz"([yknow = | What is your average monthly income? $ /MONTH
o s QR +x None (0.3%), 16 (0.1%), ..., 2200 (0.3%). 2800 (0.3%), .|
DK (0.4%), refused (0.1%), system (95.7%), m.total(96.30%)
What is your average hourly wage? $ /HOUR
1.17 (0.1%), 7.85 (0.1%), 8 (0.2%), ... , 36.2 (0.1%), 50 (0.1%). refused (0.1%), system (96.4%), m.total (96.5%)
16. R%flé%/ed How many hours per week do you usually work at this job?
. 0
_____ HOURSPER WEEK

0.(0.1%), 5 0.19), § (0.1%), ., 40 (1.8%), 45 (0.1%), . refused (0.15), system (96.1%), m (otal9g-2%)



Refused System

0.8%

0.8%

1.1%

1.1%

1.9%

1.0%

Q21.

Q22.

Q23.

3.7%

3.8%

3.8%

3.8%

4.3%

3.8%

Q24.

Next, I would like to ask about training you may have received from your employer. If you currently
have more than one job, please answer for the job where you work the most hours on average per
week. If you are not currently employed, please answer for your last job.

In the LAST 12 MONTHS of your job, did you have the opportunity to participate in formal training
sessions such as classes, seminars, or courses related to your job that were provided by an employer?

System .
1. Yes>0.4% | Did you participate in this training? Refused =Y Mlss:)ng total
2. No 44.7% 0.7% 4.2% 4.9%
1. Yes 49.0%
2. No 2.2%0 0.1% 48.7%  48.8%

In the LAST 12 MONTHS of your job, did you have the opportunity to acquire new skills by learning
from your co-workers or supervisors?

1 Yes 66.4% Refused ~ System  Missing total
2. No 29.2% 0.8% 3.6% 4.4%

These next statements are about your current or most recent job. How much do you agree or
disagree with each of these statements?

Agree Agree Agree  Disagree  Disagree  Disagree Missing

(Please circle one BEST answer for each) strongly somewhat alittle  alittle  somewhat strongly fotal

a. Ifeel confident in my ability to be 184.0% 277% 3 16% 4 08% 504% ¢1.0% 4.5%
successful at work. ' )

b. 1Isee myself as being pretty successful
at work.

181.8% 299% 3 19% 4 08% 5 04% 60.6% 4.6%

¢. I am satisfied with my job at work. 1550% 2231% 3 46% 443% 5 21% 66.0% 9%

d. Thave a choice in deciding how I do
my tasks at work.

1 59.6% 2 20.7% 333% 4 330, 5 35% g64.7%*9%

e. Iget help from my co-workers when I 16620% 2 175% 337% 4 19% 5 1.1% 63.5 6.1%
need it. : ’

f. I always look on the bright side of

0.9° 4 4.8%
things regarding my job. 171.9% 2 172% 3 34% 4 08% 5 09% 6 1.0%

In the past five years, how many times have you changed jobs? (If not sure, please give an estimate)

0(356), 1(232), 2(246), 3(127), 4(34), 5(19)



Q25. Have you received income from any other source in the LAST 12 MONTHS, such as Food Stamps,

unemployment insurance, disability insurance, child support, relatives or friends?
Refused  System Missing total

1. Yes46.8%
. . 3.2% 3.8%
2. No - skip to question 26 49-4% 0.6% ’ ’
For how many
months during How much per Missi
IF YES, in the last 12 months, have you ) the last 12 months | month, on average, t0t1:15 e
Refused System| received income from... (circle one) did you receive it? | did you receive?
Yes No Enter # of Months | Enter Amount
a. TANF (Temporary Assistance to Needy 1 2 $ 52.6%
02% 52.4% Families) 4.9%  42.5%
0.4% 52.4% b.  WIC (Supplemental Nutrition Program for 5.4% 41.9% 52.7%
' Women, Infants, and Children) 1 2 $
0.3% 524%| e Child Care Subsidies 36% 44%% $ 52.6%
0.3% 52.3%)d.  child Support Payments 1 ]%3% 36.%% $ 52.5%
0.3%  51.5%| ¢  Food Stamps 380, 132% $ 51.7%
0.4%  52.5%|*  Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 2d  ads, $ 52.9%
. . . oye o
0.4° 19 | &  Social Security Disability Insurance 1 2 $ 52.4%
oo S21% (SSDI) 45%  43.0%
0.4% 52.2% | h-  Unemployment Compensation 63 412% 52.5%
0.3% 524% | i General Welfare Assistance 1_]3% 462.0% 32.7%
j.-  Housing Assistance (Examples: rental .
03%  52.5% assistance from government agency, Section 1 2, $ 52.8%
8 certificate or voucher) 89%  38.2%
0.2% 52.1% | K- Money from Relative or Friends 13%% 34249, $ 52.3%
0,
0.2%  52.4% L Interest or Dividends on Savings 0.8% 466% $ 52.6%
0.4% 52.7%| m. Temporary Work or Odd Jobs 6.8% 40?2% $ 33.1%
n.  Other (please specify) 1 2 $
0.4%  58.8% 2.5% 38.4% 59.1%
Q26. What kind of career do you expect to have when you are 40 years old?
*GENERAL WELL-BEING AND LIFE SATISFACTION*
Next, I would like you to think about your life in general. Refused System — Missing total
0.3% 0.6% 0.9%
Q27. How would you rate your overall life satisfaction right now?
Excellent Very Good Good Fair Poor
1 2 3 4 5
13.4% 30.1% 26.9% 23.6% 5.1%



0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%
0.1%

0.4%

0.1%

0.1%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%
0.4%

0.2%

0.4%

0.2%

0.4%

0.4%

Q28. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

0.6%

0.6%

0.7%

0.9%

0.9%
0.9%

0.9%

0.8%

0.9%

0.9%

0.8%

0.9%

1.0%

1.1%

1.1%
0.9%

1.0%

1.0%

0.9%

1.0%

1.0%

1.1%

Missi
Refused SYStenl (Please circle one BEST answer for each) Agree Agree Agreea  Disagree  Disagree  Disagree 50
strongly ~ somewhat little a little somewhat  strongly | {otal
a. :hl;zg :llficsoll::‘[;:i;l;;(: many worthwhile 141.6% 2297% 3 13.1% 4 53% 5 4.3% 6 5.3%4 0-7%
. . 0,
b- :h‘:‘iacloegzclfgglynvj;tl'i‘fzhe problems 1608% 227.6% 35% 4 20% 5 15% eled "
¢.  Thereislittle I can do to change the 1148% 2 75% 3 37% 4 750, 5 100% 6 5574,08%
important things in my life. :
d. Other people determine most of what 163% 2 36% 322% 4 26% 5 72% 6772 7
. 0
e. \b’Vhat (l;appens in Ilny life is often 1 8.8% 5 87% 3 5.0% 4 53% 5 13.5% 657.7% 1-0%
eyond my control.
f.  There are many things that interfere 0 3508 1.0
with what I want to do. 1134% 2 198% 3 9.1% 4 83% 5 134% 6 ’ %
. . 1.2
g :hl;ivlfal;tli‘;c&“g:l over the things 159% 2 72% 3 37% 4 53 5 149% 6617,
. ;:{‘)’l‘l‘l‘l"'(;'l“l:e;éeﬁ'f: am being pushed 139% 2 68% 3 41% 4 39% 5 0% gys0p 09
* 0
i. zecta:l;(:ﬁliz;t Z)bout anything I really 187.7% 2 82% 31.4% 4 049 5 0.4% 60.9% 1.0%
j- When I really want to do something, I 81.9% 0 0.4% 0.6% o 1.2
usually find a way to succeed at it. ! © 2 134% 3 20% 4 > 604 %
k. Whethe.:r or not I am able to get what 1637% 2 242% 3 47% 4 14% 5 28% 204 12
I want is in my own hands. %
1. What happens in the future depends 1 84.4% 2 10.2% 3 20% 4 0.6% 5 0.8% 6059 1.3
on me. %
Q29. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
(Please circle one BEST answer for each) Agree Agree Agree a Dlsz_agree Disagree Disagree
strongly ~ somewhat little a little somewhat  strongly
1.3%
a.  Ilike most parts of my personality. 1769% 2 164% 3 2.5% 4 09%  50.9% 6l.1% °
When I look at the story of my life, I .
am pleased with how things have 1 364% 2 364% 3 86% 4 48% 5 63% 6619 14%
turned out so far.
c.  Some people wander aimlessly 63.6% 2.9% 0 ol 1.3%
through life but I am not one of them. ! 0% 2 192% 3 53% 4 ° 5 3% 64.5% 127
d. Thte delgands of everyday life often 1 60% 2 148% 3 75% 4 04% 5 162% §47.9%1.2%
get me down.
e. In many ways, I feel disappointed o 14.8% 0 5.8% 12.6% o
about my achievements in life. 1 88% 2 8% 3 84% 4 5 0% 6 48316 1.3%
f.  Maintaining close relationships has o 12.1% o 3.8% 11.0% g 563% 1.2%
been difficult and frustrating for me. 1 9.0% 2 A3 6% 4 ° 0 6 0.5 1.2%
g. Ilive life one day at a time and don’t o 0 o o o 1.3%
really think about the future. 1 8.2% 2 108% 3 45% 4 58% 5 15.3% 6 5429
h. zﬁug:tl;z:aill,llvfﬁi; ;llllilvien charge of the 1 692% 2 9030 3 36% 4 1L1% 5 20% @279 1.2%
.. Tam good at managing the 1708% 2 203% 3 394 4 12% 5 16% 0994 1.3%
responsibilities of daily life.
j- I sometimes feel as if I have done all 1 5.6% 2 60% 3 3.1% 4 46% 5 12.4% g 66.8° 1.4%

there is to do in life.
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0.2%

0.3%

0.3%

0.2%

0.6%

0.3%

0.2%

0.4%

0.4%

0.6%

0.3%

0.3%

0.7%

0.5%
0.4%
0.2%
0.8%

0.3%
0.5%

0.4%

0.5%

0.9%

1.0%

1.1%

1.1%

1.0%

1.0%

1.0%

1.0%

1.1%

1.2%

1.3%

1.1%

1.2%

1.2%

1.3%

1.1%

1.2%
1.2%
1.2%

1.2%

1.2%

(Please circle one BEST answer for each) Agree Agree Agree a Dlsggree Disagree Disagree

strongly ~ somewhat little a little somewhat  strongly

k. For me, life has been a continuous 1%
process of learning, changing, and 1 864% 2 8.6% 318% 4 05% 5 04% gi120 70
growth.

1. I think it is important to have new 0
experiences that challenge how I think 1 812% 2 140% 3 1.7% 4 05% 5 03% 6 1.104 1-2%
about myself and the world.

m. People would describe me as a giving . 13%
person, willing to share my time with 1 754% 2 174% 3 27% 4 06% 5 1:2%  613%| 127
others.

n. Igave up trying to make big
improvements or changes in my life a 1 3.7% 2 63% 3 23% 4 300 5 94% 6 72.0f, 1-2%
long time ago.

0. zttr‘;‘:l‘;t(‘)’pli’sii)‘:g“e“ced by people with 1112% 2153% 3 56% 4 40% 5 10.1% 65224 1.6%

p. Ihave not experienced many warm 10.9% o ol 1.2%
and trusting relationships with others. L1Ls% 2 ° 3 56% 4 52% 5 145% 6511

q. Ihave confidence in my own opinions, 1.2%
even if they are different from the 1 80.5% 2 13.4% 3 22% 4 05% 5 0.7% 6 1.4% -=7°
way most other people think.

r. I judge myself by what I think is o
important, not by the values of what 1685% 2189% 3 33% 4 21% 5 26% 6329 1.3%
others think is important.

Q30. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
(Please circle one BEST answer for each) Agree Agree Agree a Dlsggree Disagree Disagree
strongly ~ somewhat little a little somewhat  strongly
i thewanid oA goine 1188% 2 168% 37.1% 4 65% 5104%  g3ggo 1.5%
" :lf;;?e: ﬁi‘iﬁ 1tr(: f(fi‘ii? whatwill 1 109% 2 235% 3 119% 4 92% 5 161% gosed 1:9%
9 4 b (V)

¢ i:ﬁ’: zofl‘;erlnlu'i’l‘i’:;“g to anything I"d 1 91% 2 100% 3 60% 4 7g0, 5 167% 6 48.9f 167

d. Ifeel clos.f to other people in my 1 332% 2 281% 39.1% 4 65% 5 96% 6122%3%
community.

My community is a source of comfort. 1296% 2 295% 393% 4 49% 5 ggo 6 15.0f61.9%

1.7%

people’s problems. L219%  2258% 3 96% 4 6% 5 a7, 617T4P T
0

g. I believe that people are kind. 1 21.6% 2 489% 3 124% 4 46% 5 gy 6 39 1.8%
h. :hhave s;)(;nething valuable to give to 1 736% 2 175% 3 38% 4 120 5 1.1% 6 1.6% 1.2%

e world. :

i. ISli)eciety isn’t improving for people like 1 180% o l65% 3 80% 4 7.2% 5 164% g 31.8% 2.0%

j- My family is a source of comfort. 1768% 2 135% 3 30% 4 07% 5 21% 6249 1.4%
0

k. My friends are a source of comfort. 1 54.6% 265% 3 71% 4 15% 5 3.4% 6520 1:8%

L iI(IlleI:IOSt ways, my life is close to my 1 2849% 2 374% 3 115% 4 39% 5 9.0% 6 839 1.6%

m. tsl;’lig » | have gotten the important 1 283% 2 347% 3 104% 4 45% 5 88% 6 1l6f!-8%
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Q31. The next questions are about the amount of control you have in your life. Using a 0 to 10 scale where
0 means “no control at all” and 10 means “very much control”, how would you rate the amount of
control you have over the following these days?

(Please circle one BEST answer | No Very
for each item) control much
Refused System at all control
13% | a.  Your life overall 00.8% 10.5%2 0.7%3 0.7%4 1.0% 5 4.2%6 3-8%7 11.8°818.8%g 10 jq4p |46.9%
01% 129 | P-  Your health 0 1.0%10.2%2 0.9%3 1-2%4 1.4%5 6.5%f 4.6%7 9-67g 16.5%9 10730 | 46.0%
04%  1.5% ¢.  Your work situation 06.3%1 0.7%21.2% 32.1% 4 2.7%5 11.3% 5.6%7 14.0%8 17.2%9 8.4°40 | 28.8%
1.2% d. Your financial situation 05.9%1 0.7%2 1.4% 3 3.2%4 4.1%5 13106 8297 13.9%8 1549 7.6%0 |254%
1.4% e.  Your family life 0 25%] 05% 0.6%8 12%4 1.5%6 6.0%G 3.7%710.5%8 14.699 10.640 | 46-9%
f.  Your contribution to the
0.1%  14% welfare and well-being of 032% 10.4%20.7% 3 1.2%4 1.8%5 82%6 4997 12.998 149 910.1 10 | 40.3%
% %
people

Q32. What is your level of agreement with the following statement: Nowadays, a person has to live pretty
much for today and let tomorrow take care of itself. (Please circle one BEST answer)

Agree Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Disagree Missing
Refused System strongly somewhat a little a little somewhat strongly Total
1 2 3 4 5 6
04% 13% 22.7% 21.2% 11.6% 8.6% 13.1% 21.1% 1.7%

Q33. The following question is only hypothetical. Please answer as if you were really facing this choice.

Would you rather receive $100 today or $150 in 30 days?
1. $100 today 41.3% Donotknow  Refused System  Missing Total
2. $150in 30 days 56.8% 0.3% 0.2% 1.4% 1.9%

Q34. Have you experienced any of the following forms of discrimination in your life because of your race,
ethnicity, gender, age, religion, physical appearance, or other characteristics?

Do Missing
Not  Refused | (Please circle one BEST answer for each item) Yes No System  Total
Igji/w v K Denied a job offer 1366% 2 6lf6% 1.2%  1.8%
0:5%(; ():1% b. Denied a job promotion 1288% 2 6ok%  1.2% 1.8%
0.5% 0.3% ¢. Denied a bank loan 1 1779% 2 80b% 1.5% 2.3%
0.1%  0.1% d. Hassled by police 1 544% 2443% 1.2% L4%
0.2% e. Fired from a job 121.7% 2 778% 12% 1.3%
f. Discouraged by a teacher from seeking higher education 1 172% 2 81.f% 1.3% 1.3%
02%  0.2% g. Denied a scholarship 1 4.79% 2939% 1.2% 6%
0.2% | h. Denied medical care or received inferior medical care 1150% 283p% 12% 1.3%
02%  02% |i. Prevented from renting or buying a home 121.6% 2764% 1.2% 1.5%
04% |j. Forced toleave a neighborhood 192% 2 89p%  1.2% 1.5%
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Q35. How often on a day-to-day basis do you experience each of the following types of discrimination
because of your race, ethnicity, gender, age, or other characteristics?

Refused System | (Please circle one BEST answer for each) Often Sometimes Rarely Never Mlzst:llg
0.1%  1.2% |a. People act as if they are afraid of you. 1 8.6% 2 196%  32329%  447.3941.2%
02%  129% |b- You are treated with less courtesy than others. 1 108% 2 284% 3 283%  43139f13%

0.3% 1.2% ¢.  You are treated with less respect than others. 1 7.9% 2 235% 3303%  436.9914%

0.2% 1.2% d.  You receive poor service in stores or restaurants. 1 7.8% 2 30.8% 3 314% 4285%14%
029% 12% |e  Youare threatened or harassed. 1 3.7% 2 109% 3 24.0% 4 60.0!-3%
01% 12% |f  You are called names or insulted. 1 4.9% o 127% 3 29.8% 4 513 3%

*STANDARD OF LIVING*
The next few questions are about things you currently own or have.
Q36. Do you currently...?

Refused System | (Please circle one BEST answer for each item) Yes No | Missing total

03% 1.2% a.  Own one or more vehicles such as a car, truck, van, or motorcycle 61.7%0 36.8%2 1.5%

0.8% 1.2% b. Have a checking account open in your name G1%1 33.9%2 2.0%

0.5% 1.3% c¢.  Have one or more credit cards, including department store credit cards 41.8%1 56.4%7 1.9%

07% 13% |d. Have a savings account open in your name §.9%1 46.0% 2 2.0%

05%  13% |e  Have a retirement account such as an IRA or 401K open in your name B6.3% 61.9% 2 1.9%

02% 1.3% | f. Have a computer with internet access where you live 74.7% 1 23.8% 2 1.5%
04% 1.3% | g.  Have a computer electronic mail or e-mail account 8F.7%1 10.6%2 1.7%
04% 1.6% | h. Have asocial media account, such as Facebook or Twitter 746% 1 18.3% 2 2.0%
04% 14% |i.  Have a home phone that is a land line 346% 1 63.6% 2 1.8%
02% 1.4% [|j. Have a cell phone 3% 1 53% 2 1.6%
Q37. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Refused Systen (Please circle one BEST answer for each) st?c?:;?y soﬁ%@ﬁat aAﬁtr;z D;sl?glreee sgﬁigx/rﬁ:t Etiri)ar?gr?; Total

079  14% |a.  Ifind it difficult to live on my total 3020 200%  9.9% 8.9%  10.3% S 2%

household income right now.
pave 150 | " amd il e adequncly howseartea, | 70 1T T a2 R o
and cared for medically over the next 6
months. )

05% 1.4% ] ¢ Texpectin the next 2 months th::lt.l will 14i3% 12'20 ’ 5'2?’ 6'202’ IU.; ’ 4%6% 2.0%
have to reduce my standard of living.
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Q38.

Q39.

Q40.

Q41.

Refused System

1.4%

19.1%

Q42.

Refused System

0.9%

17.9%

Please estimate the TOTAL amount of savings you have now, including checking and savings
accounts, investment accounts, and retirement accounts such as 401Ks.

¢ None (30.8%), ..., 10 (0.4%), ..., 100 (1.1%), .. 500 (2.4%), ..., 1000 (1.8%), ... , 5000 (2.8%), .., 10000(2.4%) , ...
DK (7.8%), refused (10.8%), system (11.0%), m.total (29.7%)
Q38a. If you are not sure of the EXACT total amount of savings you have, which of the following
categories best describes the total amount of savings you have now? Refused  System Missing

Total
1. None 7.7% 6. $2000110830000 09% (L0 78.0% g0
2. $1,000or less 3.6% 7. $30,001 to $50,000 0.3% ' :
3. $1,001 to $5,000 2.0% 8. More than $50,000 0.6%
4. $5,001 to $10,000 1.9% 9. Don’tknow 2.8%
5. $10,001 to $20,000 1.8%

*HOUSING/LIVING SITUATION*

Which of the following best describes your current housing situation? ~ Refused  System  Missing total

(Please circle one BEST answer) 0.5% 2.9% 3.5%

1. Rent - continue with question 40 62.8%
2. Own - continue with question 40 15.8%
4. Living rent free with family members or friends = skip to question 43 10.0%
5. Living in a group home - skip to question 43 0.2%
6. No housing or sleeping in homeless shelter (i.e., homeless) = skip to question 47 0.9% Refused
3. Living in a dorm at school, military base, > Do you pay rent? 0.2%
employer-provided housing, etc. 0.4% 3.0% System
7. Other (please specify) > 1. Yes -> continue with question 40 93.2%
2. No -> skip to question 43
3.6% Missing
total
93.4%
Giving your best guess, what is the amount you paid LAST MONTH for rent or
mortgage? (Please circle one BEST answer) o
1. $250 or less 7.8% 7. $1501tosL7s0 18% Refused  Syem  Mongtonl
2. $251to $500 10.6% 8. $1,751t0$2,000 1.3% '
3. $501to $750 16.5% 9. $2,001 to $2,500 0.7%
4. $751to $1,000 19-9% 10.  $2,501 to $3,000 0.2%
5. $1,001 to $1,250 9.6% 11. $3,001 or more 0.3%
6. $1,251to $1,500 6-1% 12. Do not have monthly rent or mortgage payment 2.6%
How much of a financial strain on your budget is paying your rent or mortgage each month?
(Please circle one BEST answer) .
Missing
No strainatall ~ Not much of a strain Slight strain Moderate strain Significant strain  Total
2029 15.5% 20% 12.4% 1. 20.5%
How worried are you that you will have difficulty making your rent or mortgage
payments over the next year? (Please circle one BEST answer) Missing
Not at all worried Only a little worried ~ Somewhat worried Very worried Total
1 2 3 4 .
44.7% 18.4% 12.8% 530, 18.8%
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Q43. How long have you lived at your current address? YEARS
Less than one month (168), 1(130), 2(147), 3(133), 4(73), 5(89)

Q43a. IF LESS THAN ONE YEAR, how many months have you lived at your current address?

# OF MONTHS Less than one month (14), 1(26), 2(27), 3(27), 4(25), 5(14)
77. Less than one month

Q44. How would you describe the physical condition of the dwelling where you currently live?

System (Please circle one BEST answer)
Poor Fair Good Very Good Excellent
1 2 3 4 5
2.6% 6.0% 21.2% 25.2% 27.6% 17.5%

Q45. How would you describe the safety of the neighborhood where you currently live?
(Please circle one BEST answer)

Refused System

Poor Fair Good Very Good Excellent
1 2 3 4 5
02% 2.7% 13.8% 25.5% 23.8% 18.4% 15.6%
Q46. Overall, does your current housing situation meet your needs?
1. Yes 78.8% Refused System Missing Total
2. No 18.0% 0.4% 2.8% 3.2%

Q47. Have you moved in the PAST 5 YEARS?

1. Yes 59.8%
2. No -> skip to question 48
38.0%
Q47a. IF YES, how many times have you moved in the PAST 5 YEARS?
1(306), 2(199), 3(106), 4(27), 5(18)
Q47b. IF YES, thinking about the last time you moved, what caused you to move?
(Please circle all that apply)

Refused System  Missing Total
0.4% 1.8% 2.2%

Unable to pay rent or mortgage 4.1%  System missing = 40.0%
Termination of lease due to foreclosure (i.e., your landlord was foreclosed on) 2.0%
Evicted for reasons unrelated to payment 0.9% System missing = 40.1%
Concerned about safety of neighborhood 5.3% System missing = 40.1%
Dissatisfied with living conditions7.0%  System missing = 40.1%

Work 3.9% System missing =40.1%

Military deployment 0.1% System missing = 40.1%

School 0.7% System missing = 40.1%

Spouse or partner’s work 0.3% System missing = 40.1%

Spouse or partner’s school 0.0% System missing = 40.1%

Purchased a new home 4.9% System missing = 40.1%

Other (please specify) 31.1% System missing = 40.1%

[HR QTN
NP O©®XPNDOREWN

Missing
Total

2.6%

Missing
Total

2.8%

System missing =
40.1%

Don't know or don't remember - 0.1% System missing = 40.1% Refused - 0.7% System missing = 40.3%
Q48. How many people currently live in your household on a regular basis? Include yourself, but do NOT

include visitors or temporary roommates.

1(107), 2(172). 3(248), 4(226), 5(164), 6(78)
IF YOU LIVE ALONE, skip to question 49

Q48a. How many of these people are related to you? 0(91), 1(163), 2(220), 3(188), 4(151), 5(72)

Q48b. How many of these people are under age 18? -(184), 1(204), 2(249), 3(180), 4(86), 5(33)
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Q49. Have you been homeless at any time in the PAST FIVE YEARS? For example, have you lived in an
emergency shelter, slept in your car, slept on the street or at a friend or relative’s place because you

1. Yes 14.8%9 | In the PAST FIVE YEARS, were you ever continuously homeless for a
2. No 82.8% | period of one or more years?
Refused  System  Missing 1. Yes 38% System Missing total
Total 2. No 12.7% 83.5%  83.5%
0.4% 2.0% 2.4%

Q50. In the PAST FIVE YEARS, have you ever had a foreclosure on your home in which a bank or

had nowhere else to go?

mortgage company took possession or planned to take possession?

1. Yes2:5% What year did this happen?
2. No 95.0%

Refused System  Missing

0.5%  2.0%

Qsl.

Q52.

Q53.

Total
2.5% *FAMILY LIFE*

What is your marital status? (Please circle one BEST answer)

1. Living with a partner in a domestic partnership or common law marriage 10.8%

2. Legally married 21.3%

3. Single 52.4% =» | Have you ever been married?

1. Yes -> continue with question 52
2.  No -> skip to question 63

What was the year of your marriage or when you began
4. Divorced 5.0% =>» | living with your partner?

-> skip to question 63

5. Separated 44% S \fV!lat was the year of your marriage or when you began
living with your partner?

Have you ever been divorced?

6. Widowed () 49 1. Yes
2. No

- skip to question 63

~

Other (please specify) -> skip to question 63
1.8%

What was the year of your marriage or when you began living with your partner?

Refused System

0.5%

45.8%

Missing
Total
46.3%

1995 (0.1%), ... 2001 (2.8%), .. 2006(3.6%), ... DK (0.4%), refused (1.1%), system (56.3%), missing total (57.8%)

Have you ever been divorced?
1. Yes 5.2% Refused ~ System  Missing total
2. No 35.5% 0.4% 58.9% 59.4%
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Q54. What is the highest grade or educational level completed by your spouse or partner?
(Please circle one BEST answer)

Refused  System

- 0 i 4.2%
1. Elementary school (grade 1-7) 0.2% Associate degree 0 0.5% 65.3%

6.
Some high school (grade 8-11) 2.4% 7. 4-year degree (Bachelor’s degree) 4 49,
High school completion 10.9% 8.  Master’s degree or professional degree 2.1%
Vocational or trade school 2.1% 9. Doctorate (Ph.D., M.D.,J.D.) 0.4% Missing Total

Some college (at least 0.5 credits, 10. Something else (please specify) 0.4% 65.9%
but no degree) 7.0%

o k~wn

QS55. Is your spouse or partner attending school now?

Refused System  Missing total

0
1. Yes 3.8% 0.7% 65.2% 65.9%

2. No 30.3%

Q56. What is your spouse or partner’s current employment status? (Please circle one BEST answer)

1. Employed full-time for pay (35 hours per week or more, even if more than one job) 20.9%

2. Employed part-time for pay (less than 35 hours per week, even if more than one job) 3-9% o
3. Self-employed 3.0% Missing
4. Serving in the military full-time (armed forces, national guard, etc.) 0-3% Refused System Total
5. Homemaker or stay-at-home spouse/partner 2.0 0.8% 65.8% 06.6%
6. Unable to work because of a disability0.4% > skip to question 61

7. Not employed but looking for work 1.9% >

8. Not employed and NOT looking for work 1.0% >

Q57. For the following questions, if your spouse or partner currently has more than one job,
please answer for the job where they work the most hours on average per week.

What is the name of the company or organization they currently work for?

Q58. What is their current job title?

Q59. What is their primary role at their current job?

For those whose spouse/partner is currently working:
Q60. Did they have a job prior to their current job? Refused System ~ Missing total

0 4% . .
1. \Qes 18.4% 2. No %%ip to question 62 12% 0% T32%
skip to question 61b

For those whose spouse/partner is NOT currently working:

Q61. Have they EVER worked for pay? Refused ~ System  Missing total
. (1]

1. Yes 6.3% 2. No -> skip to question 63 0.4% 92.6%  93.1%
. :
continue with question 61a

Missing total
Q61a. TF YES, have they worked for pay in the LAST 12 MONTHs?  Refused  System g

o,
1. Yes 3.2% 2. No - skip to question 63 0.6%  93:%  94.1%
2.7%

continue vtith question 61b
16



Q61b. What was the name of the company or organization they worked for?

Q61c. What was their job title at this job?

Q61d. What was their primary role at this job?

Q62. Which of the following income categories best describes the total income your spouse or
partner earned from work during the LAST 12 MONTHS, before taxes?

(Please circle one BEST answer)

NogokrwbdpE

15.

16.

System Missing total
Less than $5,000 1.8% 8. $25,000 - $29,999 22% 20.1% 73.9%
$5,000 - $7,499 1.0% 9. $30,000 - $34,999 2.1% '
$7,500 — $9,999 1.2% 10. $35,000 — $39,999 1.6%
$10,000 - $12,499 1.3% 11.  $40,000 - $49,999 2.6%
$12,500 — $14,999 1.2% 12.  $50,000 - $59,999 2-1%
$15,000 -$19,999 1.2% 13.  $60,000 - $74,999 2.0%
$20,000 — $24,999 2.0% 14.  $75,000 or more 1.8%
Don’tknow =» | What is their average monthly income? $ /MONTH
2.1% ex o g 270(0.1%), 300 (0.1%), 700 (0.1%), 1200 (0.2%), ...
OR DK (1.2%), refused (0.2%), system (97.9%), m.total (99.3%)
What is their hourly pay? $ /HOUR
7(0.1%), 10 (0.2%), 24 (0.15), 30 (0.2%), DK (1%), refused (0.1%), system (98.4%) m.total (99.5%)
Refused How many hours per week does your spouse or partner usually
3.7% work at this job?
HOURS PER WEEK

0(0.1%), 20 (0.2%), 40 (0.65), 45 (0.1%), 70 (0.1%), DK(0.1%), m.total (98.8%)

Q63. How many biological children, if any, do you have?

NUMBER OF CHILDREN -> continue with question 63a

IF NONE, skip to question 64 None (192), 1(208), 2(251), 3(215), 4(114), 5(56)

Q63a. What is the name, gender, and birth date of each of your biological children?

ing total = 83.1%

First & Last Name Gender Date of Birth (mm/dd/yy)
M=356%F=37% | M or F | Refused=4.6% System=22.8% Missipg total = 27.5%
M=266%F=284% | M or F | Refused=3.8% System = 41.2% Missihg total = 45.1%
M=166%F=175% | M or F | Refused=2.7% System = 63.2% Missing total = 65.9%
M =8.3%F = 8.6% M or F | Refused =1.7% System = 81.4% Miss
M =3.6% F = 4.3% M or F | Refused = 1.2% System = 90.9% Miss{ng total = 92.1%
M=21%F=17% M or F Refused = 0.6% System = 95.6% Miss|ng total = 96.2%
M =0.4%F = 1.3% M or F | Refused = 0.4% System = 97.8% Missing total = 98.2%

Q63b. How many of your biological children currently live with you?
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Q64. How many adopted children, foster children, or step children, if any, currently live with you?

None (914), 1(62), 2(42), 3(16)
IF Q63 AND Q64 ARE BOTH 0, SKIP TO QUESTION 87 ON PAGE 22

Q65. If any of your children under the age of 19 live with you, how many are between the following ages?
(Round to the age at closest birthday, for example, if your 4 year old just had a birthday 2 months ago,
count that child in the Newborn to 4 category; if that child’s birthday is coming up in the next month,
count that child in the 5 to 10 age category.)

Newborn and 4 years old? 0 (426), 1(215), 2(42), 3(7)
5 and 10 years old? 0(299), 1(289), 2(111), 3(17)
11 and 18 years old? 0(246), 1(254), 2(149), 3(62),

Q66. What is the first name of your OLDEST child, between the ages of 5 and 18, who currently lives with
you?

*** |F NONE OF YOUR CHILDREN BETWEEN 5 AND 18 YEARS OLD LIVE WITH YOU,
SKIP TO Q85 ON PAGE 22 ***

NAME:

Q66a. How old is this child? YEARS OLD
1(0.1%, 2 (0.2%), ..., 13 (6.1%), 14 (4.9%), ..., / refused (2.8%), system (42.3%), m.total (44.2%)

Qo66b. What grade is this child currently attending? GRADE
pre-k (2.6%), 1 (2.1%), 2 (2.3%), 3 (3.5%), ... / DK (0.3%), refused (3.0%), system (42.2%), m.total (45.5%)
Q66¢. What is this child’s height with shoes off? FEET INCHES
Feet: 3 (3.8%), 4 (9.95), 5 (31.6%), 6 (3.7%), DK or not sure (3.6%), refused (4.7%), m.total (57.3%)
Q66d. What is this child’s weight with shoes off? LBS
24 (0.1%), 33 (0.1%), ..., 330 (0.1%), 335 (0.1%) / DK (2.7%), refused (5.7%), system (42.8%), m.total (51.2%)

Q66e. When this child was born, what was his/her approximate weight? LBS OUNCES
102 (0.1%), 107 (0.1%), ..., 1103 (0.1%), 2000 (0.1%) / DK (3.6%), refused (4.5%), system (45%), m.total (53.2%)

Q66f. If you are not sure, which of the following categories best describes the birth weight?
(Please circle one BEST answer)

less than 3 Y4 Ibs Do not Refused System  Missing total
between 3 ¥4 and 5 % lbg)-5% know i
between 5 % and 7 Ibs 2.8% 1.4% 0.2%  91.9% 93.5%

between 7 and 8 Ibs 2.2%
more than 8 Ibs 1.0%

agrwdE

Q67. The next several questions are about this same child. Please think of this child as you answer these
questions.

Did this child attend any school before kindergarten, such as Head Start, a Child-Parent Center,
or a different public or private preschool program?
1. Yes, three or moreyears 2. Yes,twoyears 3. Yes,oneyear 4. No -> skipto question 68
9.3% 18.8% 15.9% 12.9%
Refused System Missing total 18

2.2% 41.2% 43.4%



Refused System

0.3%  56.1%

Q68.

Q69.

Q70.

Refused System

1.2%  40.4%

0.9%  40.4%

1.3%  40.5%
1.2%  40.6%

1.2% 40.4%

Q67a. What type of program was the one in the year before kindergarten?

Missing], Head Start 16.5% 4. Prekindergarten in a private school 4.4%
Total 2 Child-Parent Center 2.6% 5. Child care center 7.6%
56.4% 3. Prekindergarten in a public school 11.7% 6. Family care outside your home 0.8%

Q67b. What was the usual number of hours in the program day that this child attended?

1. 2 hours or fewer per day 0.9% o
2. Part-day (more than 2 hours, up to 4 hours) 17.8% Refused System  Missing total
3. Full-day (more than 4 hours, up to 6 hours) 14.6%
4,

0 0 56.19
Extended-day (more than 6 hours) 10.7% 04%  35.7% o

Did you or this child receive any of the following services?
(Please circle one BEST answer for each item) Yes No System
Women, Infants and Children, or WIC, before this child was born 3;0% 19.22% 41.8%
b.  WIC nutrition after this child was born but before age S adoos 140 | a1.5%
c. Parenting classes Yoo 4420, | 41.4%
d. Well-baby check ups 4d19% 9.7y 41.2%
e. A home visit from a nurse or health professional Do 4 q%o" 41.4%
f. Early intervention services 66  52%% 41.4%
g. Early Head Start up to age 3 23k, 3549, 412%
h.  Child welfare services 1850, a7dos | a1.4%
i.  Out of home child care up to age 3 lokoe 3899, 41.5%

How far do you think this child will go in school? Would you say you expect this child to:

1. Receive less than a high school diploma 0.3% Refused  System . |
2. Graduate from high school or earn a GED 517 Missing tota
3. Attend two or more years of college 5.9% 1.1% 40.6% 41.7%
4. Finish a four-year college degree, or Bachelor’s degree 24.4%
5. Finish a master’s degree 10.0%
6. Finish a Ph.D., MD or other advanced degree 12.7%
How often do you typically:
; ; ; Missing

(Please circle one BEST answer for each) Never Afewtimes A fewtimes A few times Daily Total

ayear a month a week
a. Communicate with this child’s school | 1.0%4 8.0% 2 18.9% 3 153% 4 152% 5 41.6%
b.  Participate in school activities 7.8%1 18.8% 2 19.8% 3 7.5% 4 4.8% 5 41.3%
c. pakwihhischild’steacherabout o001 132%2  22.0% 3 128%4  81% 5 | 419%
d. Attend parent-teacher meetings 6.2%1 29.7%2 17.0% 3 3.2% 4 2.1%5 41.8%
e.  Getinvited to school events 3.5%1 23.4%2 21.2% 3 6.0% 4 4.4%5 41.6%
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Q71.

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Missing
Refused SyStemI (Please circle one BEST answer for each) Strongly  Somewhat ~ Somewhat  Strongly | T,
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree
1.4%  40.6% [ a.  Ilike going to this child’s school. 356% 17292  3.1% 3 2.0% 4 42.0%
09%  40.4%] b. Education is important for getting a good job. 53.7% 4.3% 2 0.2% 3 0.5% 4 41.3%
| 4%  40.6%| ¢ Tlike helping this child with school work. 440%  11L7%2  12%3  11%4 42.0%
d.  This child does a good job of informing me about school )
1.2%  40.5% events. 37.7% 132%2  34% 3 4.0% 4 41.8%
11% 404% ] e Iam satisfied with this child’s school. 39.5%  143%2  29% 3  18%y4 41.5%
0,
11%  40.5% ] f.  This child gets along well with other children at school. | 43.6% 12.2%2 1.3% 3 1.2% 4 41.6%
Q72. How often do you typically:
Less than lor2 3or4 5or6 Every |Missing
Refused System| (Please circle one BEST answer for each) Never once a timesa timesa timesa da y Total
week week week week y
1.4%  40.5%| a.  Read to this child or listen to this child read |9-1%  98%2  148%3 84% 4 22%5 138% |420%
1.2% 40.4%4 b, Discuss school progress with this child 0.4% 32%2 123% 3 98% 4 37%5 29.1% 41.6%
13%  40.6%4 ¢, Help this child with homework 73%  65%2  13.1%3 68% 4  28%5  21.6% 42.0%
o
10 404%| d.  Encourage this child to do well in school 0.3% 0.8% 2 1.9%3  2.6%4 1.6%  51.4% 41.5%
Q73. Including kindergarten, how many different schools has this child attended?
DIFFERENT SCHOOLS 0(16), 1(93), 2(191), 3(191), 4(77), 5(44)
Q74. How many times have you and this child moved to another home since this child has been in
kindergarten?
TIMES 0(101), 1(117), 2(131), 3(131), 4(72), 5(39)
Q75. Has this child ever been held back a grade in school?
1. Yes63% = In which grade(s) was this child held back in school?
2. No 523% Refused ~ System Missing total
1.0% 40.4% 41.4%
Q76. Has this child ever received services for children with special needs, such as speech therapy or a
specific learning disability?
1. Yes 9.3% Refused ~ System  Missing total
o
2. No 49.1% 12%  404%  41.6%
Q77. Does this child currently receive special education services in school?
1. Yes 6.7% => In what grade did this child first receive special education services?
2. No 51.4% Refused  System Missing total
1.5% 40.4% 42.0%
Q78. How often would you say this child gets in trouble at school? (Please circle one BEST answer)
Never Rarely Sometimes Very often Always
1 2 3 4 5
26.3% 20.7% 8.9% 2.4% 0.4% 20
Refused System Missing total
0.9% 40.4% 41.2%



Q79. Has this child ever been expelled or suspended from school?
1. Yes 14.8% Refused  System Missing total
2. No 43.9% 1.0% 40.4% 41.3%

. . . >
Q80. What are this child’s usual grades or marks in reading and math? Do not know  System

1. Mostly As 12.9% 2. Asand Bs 18.6% 3. Mostly Bs 8.0% 0.8% 41.4%
4. Bsand Cs 9 19, 5. Mostly Cs 5.4% 6. Csand Ds or worse2.6% Refused Missing
1.2% Total
Q81. In general, how would you describe this child’s health? (Please circle one BEST answer) 43.5%
Refused System Excellent Very Good Good Fair Poor Missing total
1 2 3 4 5
1.0%  40.2% 31.5% 16.5% 7.6% 3.5% 0.2% 41.2%

Q82. How long has it been since this child's last visit to a clinic, health center, hospital, doctor's
office, or other place for routine health care? (Please circle one BEST answer)

Less than 6 months 42.5%

6 months to one year 13.4%
One to two years 1.6% 1.6% 40.7% 42.3%

More than two years

This child has never had routine health care at a clinic, health center, hospital, or doctor’s office 0-2%

Refused System Missing total

agkrwnE

Q83. How long has it been since this child's last visit to a dentist or dental hygienist for dental care?
(Please circle one BEST answer)

1. Less than 6 months38.0% Refused System Missing total
2. 6 months to one year 14.8%
3. One to two years 3.8%

4. More than two years 0.8%
5. This child has never been to a dentist or had dental care 0.3%

1.4% 40.9% 42.3%

Q84. What kinds of health insurance or health care coverage does this child have? By health
insurance I mean any kind of coverage that pays for health care expenses.
(Please circle all that apply)

1. A private health insurance plan from a parent or guardian’s employer or workplace 22:4% System missing =40.9%
2. A private health insurance plan purchased through a state or local government program or
community program 9.3% System missing = 40.9%

Medicaid 25.5% System missing = 40.9%

CHIP or Children's Health Insurance Program 2,99, System missing = 40.9%

Military health care, or VA, or CHAMPUS, or TRICARE, or CHAMP-VA 0.2% System missing = 40.9%
Another government program, such as Indian Health Service, Medicare, or a state sponsored

program 5.1% System missing = 40.9%

Some other health insurance (please specify)_3.0% System missing = 40.9%

No health insurance 1.2% System missing = 40.9%

Refused 2.4% System missing =41.2%

IF ONLY ONE OF YOUR CHILDREN LIVES IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD, SKIP TO QUESTION 87

oA

~

oo
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Q85. IF YOUR OLDEST CHILD IS UNDER AGE 5, did you receive any of the following services for or
on behalf of this child?

*% OR *%

IF YOU HAVE TWO OR MORE CHILDREN, did you receive any of the following services for or
on behalf of your SECOND oldest child?

(Please circle one BEST answer for each item) Yes No

a. Women, Infants and Children, or WIC, before the child was born 2100 20 gﬂn 50.0%
b. WIC nutrition after the child was born but before age 5 3439 1629 | S00%
c. Parenting classes Feor 120 | 498%

d. Well-baby check ups 3%7% 1 gon 49.9%

e. A home visit from a nurse or health professional oko,  40.9, 49.7%

f.  Early intervention services sy 448, 49.8%

g. Early Head Start up to age 3 oho, a1 B, | 08

h. Child welfare services 78%  43.8% 50.0%
i.  Out of home child care up to age 3 1550, 34.82

Q86. Did this child attend any school before kindergarten, such as Head Start, a Child-Parent Center, or

Refused ~ System a different public or private preschool program? l%/i)itssling
1. Yes, three or more years 2. Yes, twoyears 3. Yes, one year 4. No - skip to question 87
50.0% 6.0% 14.2% 11.9% 14.5% 53.4%
Q86a. What type of program was the one in the year before kindergarten?
Refused System 1. Head Start 13.0% 4. Prekindergarten in a private school 3.4% Missing
2. Child-Parent Center 1.1% 5. Child care center 5.1% Total
67.6% 3. Prekindergarten in a public school §.7% 6. Family care outside your home 0.4% 68.4%
Q87. Are you or your spouse or partner expecting a child in the next few months?
Missing o .
Total 1. Yes 2.1% > What is the expected due date? / / (mm/dd/yyyy)
2. No 90.5%
6.0%
*HEALTH/EXERCISE/NUTRITION*
Next, I would like to ask a few questions related to your health in general. Later I will ask more specific
questions about your health.
Q88. In general, how would you describe your health? (Please circle one BEST answer) Missi
1ssing
Excellent Very Good Good Fair Poor ~ Refused System 144
1 2 4 5 0 2.0%
19.4% 26.8% 30.:8% 18.8% 3.0% 0.1% 1.9%
Q89. What is your height with your shoes off? FEET INCHES
Feet: 4 (2.6%), 5 (75.3%), 6 (18..8%), .. / refused (1.1%), system (2.1%), m.total(3.2%)
Q90. How much do you currently weigh with your shoes off? LBS
16 (weird), 30, 72, 98 (n=1, 0.1% each), ..., 130 (1.3%), ... 250 (2.5%), ... ,404 (0.1%) /
Q91. Thinking back to when you were 18: DK or not sure(0.4%), refused (3.2%), system (2.6%), m.total (6.1%)
. Feet: 4 (3.2%), 5 (82.4%), 6 (13.2%),... / DK(1.1%),
a. What was your height? _ FEET __ INCHES refused (1.6%), system (2.9%), m.total (5.6%)
b. What was your weight? LBS
67 (0.1%), 80 (0.1%), 90 (0.3%), ... , 320 (0.2%), 350 (0.1%) 22

/ DK or not sure (1.6%), refused (2.0%), system (3.8%), m.total (7.5%)



Q92. Are you currently limited in any way in any activities because of physical, mental, or emotional
problems?

1. Yes 152%
2. No 82.8%

Refused  System Missing total
0.3% 1.8% 2.0%

Q93. During the PAST 30 DAYS, other than your regular job, did you participate in any physical activities
or exercises such as running, aerobics, gardening, or walking for exercise?

1. Yes 674% Refused System  Missing total
2. No -> skip to question 94 0.2% 2.1% 23%
30.3%

Q93a. IF YES, thinking about the moderate activities you do (when you are not working) in a usual
week, do you do moderate activities for at least 10 minutes at a time, such as brisk walking,

bicycling, vacuuming, gardening, or anything else that causes some increase in breathing or
heart rate?

1. Yes 5907 b. How many days per week do you do these moderate
activities for at least 10 minutes at a time?
2. No 7.4% 0 (0.3%), (1.3%), 2 (5.9%), 3 (14.7%), ..

DAYS PER WEEK refused (0.1%), system (40.7%), m.total (40.8%)

C. On days when you do moderate activities for at least 10
Refused System Missing total minutes at a time, how much TOTAL time per day do you
spend doing these activities?

HOURS MINUTES
Hours: 0 (20.2%), 1 (19.4%), 2 (7.7%), 3 (2.0%), ... / DK (0.2%), refused (0.8%), system (47.3%), m.{otal (48.3%)
Minutes: 0 (17.5%), 1 (0.1%), 10 (1%), ... /DK (0.2%), refused (0.6%), system (48.9%), m.total(49.7%)
Q93d. IF YES, thinking about the VIGOROUS activities you do (when you are not working) in a
usual week, do you do VIGOROUS activities for at least 10 minutes at a time, such as running,
aerobics, heavy yard work, or anything else that causes large increases in breathing or heart

0.2% 33.4% 33.6%

rate?

1. Yes 44799 e. How many days per week do you do these vigorous activities
for at least 10 minutes at a time?

2. No 21.5%

DAYS PER WEEK

f.  On days when you do vigorous activities for at least 10
Refused  System  Missing total minutes at a time, how much TOTAL time per day do you

spend doing these activities?
0.7% 33.1% 33.8%

HOURS MINUTES

Q94. In general, compared to other people of your age would you say you are. ..
(Please choose one BEST answer)

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very
physically active physically active physically active physically active
1 2 3 4

4.9% 12.2% 48.5% 32.4%

Refused System Missing total

0.1% 2.0% 2.0% 23



Q9s.

The next questions ask how often you/your family have certain types of food available at home.

How often would you say you have the following food items available at home?

Missi
Refused System . Jng
(Please circle one BEST answer for each item) Always Usually ~ Sometimes Rarely Never ITotal
0.5% 1.9% | a. Fruits that are fresh, dried, canned or frozen 154.0% 222.6% 316.5% 43.5% 51.0742.4%
b. Dark green vegetables that are fresh, dried, o o 1.3042.4%
0.5% 1.9% canned or frozen 153.7% 2221% 316.5% 43.9% St
2.3%
0.4% 1.9% | . Salty snacks such as chips and crackers 134.29 2 21.0% 3 30.1% 4 9.6% 5 2.89 ’
2.5
06%  1.9% | d- Milk that is 1% fat, skim, or fat-free 140.1% 2 11.6% 3 120% 4 64%  527.5%,,
0.4% 2.0% | e. Soft drinks, fruit-flavored drinks, or fruit punch 1 33.0% 2 18.0% 3 238% 4 140% 5 §'9 3/4
i} 0
Q96. How often in the last 12 months would you say you were worried or stressed about having enough
money to buy nutritious meals? (Please circle one BEST answer)
Refused System  Always Usually Sometimes Rarely Never  Missing total
1 2 3, 4 5
03%  2.0%  7.8% 5.0% 21.4% 22.6% 40.9% 2.3%
Q97. How often do you currently take any vitamin or mineral supplements, such as multi-vitamins,
dietary supplements, vitamin C, or herbal supplements? (Please circle one BEST answer)
Almost A few times Once a week Less than Never Missine total
Refused  System  gyary day a week once a week 1ssing tota
1 2 3 4 5
0.3% 20%  28.9% 11.5% 8.1% 10.8% 38.5% 2.2%
Q98. Do you have a regular doctor or place you go for health care for yourself?
1. Yes 75.7%% | Where do you go? (Please circle one BEST answer)
2. No
21.5% 1. Doctor’s office or HMO 47.2% o
Refused System Missing total 2. Public health clinic 9.1% Refused System  Missing tptal
3. Hospital clinic 9:6% . . .
0.4% 2.4% 2.8% 4. Urgent care center or walk-in-clinic 4.2% 04% — 24.8%  25.2%
5. Emergency room 1.1% ,
6.  Somewhere else (please specify) 3.7%
Q99. In the past three years, how many times have you gone to a doctor, health care provider, or
hospital for the following:
a. A regular physical examination or check-up? # OF TIMES 0(94), 1(125), 2(140), 3(341), 4(74)

Q100.

b. Treatment for an illness or medical problem or condition? # OF TIMES

0(383), 2(187), 2(166), 3(76), 4(36)
Are you covered by any kind of health insurance? By health insurance I mean any kind of coverage
that pays for health care expenses.

1. Yes 80.1% Refused  System Missing total
2. I\1I$ 03 skip to question 101 0.6% 239, 2. 9%
. (V]
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Q100a. IF YES, are you covered by any of the following? (Please circle all that apply)

1. A private health insurance plan from your employer or workplace 38.8%  System missing = 19.6%

2.
3.
4.
community program 9.2% System missing = 19.6%
5. Medicaid 25.5% System missing = 19.6%
6.

A private health insurance plan from your spouse or partner’s employer or workplace4.5%
A student policy through a college or university 0.5% System missing = 19.6%
A private health insurance plan purchased through a state or local government program or

System missing =19.6%

Military health care, VA, CHAMPUS, TRICARE, or CHAMP-VA 1.5% System missing = 19.6%

7. Another government program , such as Indian Health Service, Medicare, or a state

sponsored program 6.9% System missing = 19.6%

8. Some other health insurance (please specify) _5.4% System missing = 19.6%
Refused 0.5% System missing = 20.1%

Q101. The following questions are about health problems or impairments you may have now or you may
have had in the past.
IF YES, are you IF YES, do you IF YES, how old
Have you ever been diagnosed with the currently bothered currently receive were you when
following? by this condition? treatment or services you were first
for this condition? diagnosed?
(Please circle one number for each) Yes No Yes No Yes No Enter age
a.  Asthma or respiratory 1 1 5 1 5
problems 22.8% 7%1.8 o 8.0% 148% | 8.5% 12.6%
b. Hypertension or high
blood pressure 16.14% 821.0 0 6.19% 9,25% 9.61% 5.§%
Diabetes 5;'200 92%00 3]000 2 %on 13.3% 2 1.89
d. Mental health problems A T 330, 2 2
e. Heart problems 4:}8"0 92.2600 2 Bos 2%% 2b% 284
f.  Lung or circulation 1 2 1 2 1 5
problems 3.1% 94.4% 1 1.8y, 1.2% 1.4% 1.5%
g Arthritis slov, 8962 6%  19% 13 4%%
h. A cognitive disability oo, 92300 2h% 0% 1hos 2oos.
i.  Attention-deficit disorder | .1, .2, ] 04y 0.8% 040, 120%
j.  Anxiety disorder Lo, e | sljos 3.39% 3.8b 449,
k. Cancer oo, 98194 03% 0.8 ok% 04
High cholesterol 1% 23%%| ofe 13w | o o
m. Post-traumatic stress 1 2 1 2 1 2
disorder (PTSD) 1.5% 23.6%] 0.6% 0.8% 0.4% 0.9%
n. Other conditions 1 2 1 2 1 2 ,
(please specify below) 11.9% 65.14 7.3% 41% | 7.3% 4.0%
o. 1 2 1 2 1 2
Q102. Do you have a family history with your parents, brother, sister, or grandparents of any of these

conditions?

1. Yessg.4%® Which conditions?

2. No 37.8% Refused System
0.9% 2.9%

Missing total

3.8%
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Q103. The next set of questions asks about how you feel.

During the LAST MONTH, have you felt...? IF YES, how often have you felt this way during the last
month? (Please circle one number for each item)
(Please circle one number for each Almost A few About Two or About
Refused Syst Pkem) Yes No every day times a once a three times a once a
week week month month
0.2% 72.5% a. Depressed 127.6% 210.0%  14.9% 26.9% 33.6% 4 6.8% 55.2%
0.2% 87.5% b. Hopeless 112.5%285p% 1 3.2% 2 33% 3 1.6% 4 2.1% 52.1%
0.2% 76.4%4 ¢.  Lonely 123.7%273F% 1 6.5% 2 4.9% 3 2.6% 4 57% 5 3.8%
0.3%95.64 d.  Life isn’t worth living 144% 2938% 1 1.2% 2 0.8% 3 03% 4 1.0% 5 0.8
03%73.84 e. Very sad 1264%2710% 1 450 2 6.7% 3 31% 4 6.6% 5 5.1%
02% 68.8%4 f.  Anxious 1315%266p% 1 7.2% 2 70% 3 33% 4 77% 55.8%
0.1% 89.4% g.  Fearful 1104%286.f% 1 2.7% 2 2.1% 3 0.9% 4 1.8% 53.0%
Bothered by things that 530
0 o,] h. 123.4%2748% 1 3.8% 2 2:3% 3 3.39% 4 6.0% 5 4.4%
0.3% 76.9%| I usually don’t bother you 3.3%
03% 7440 . YOou had trouble keeping your § =, .., o f, 4 52% 2 76% 3 39% 4 52% 53.3%
mind on what you were doing
Q104. Have you ever smoked cigarettes?
1. Yes, | have smoked at least 100 cigarettes in my life 42.1%
2. Yes, | have smoked less than 100 cigarettes in my life ¢ 1o,
3. No, I have never smoked cigarettes = skip to question 105 46.5%
Q104a. IF YES, how often do you CURRENTLY smoke cigarettes?
More than Almost A fewtimes A fewtimesa Less than Never Missine total
Refused  System once a day every day a week month once a month £
. 1 2 3 4 5 6
0.2% 48.4% 20.2% 6.8% 3.9% 1.8% 1.8% 16.9% 48.6%
Q105. Have you ever used other tobacco products such as cigars, pipes, chewing tobacco, or snuff?
1. Yes16.09 | How often do you CURRENTLY use other tobacco products?
2. No 81.8% 1.4% 1.3% 2.0% 1.2% 3.1% 7%
More than Almost Afewtimes A few times Less than Never
Refused System Missing total once a day every day a week a month once a month
0.1%  83.7%  83.8% 1 2 3 4 5 6
Q106. On average, how many days per week do you drink alcohol? DAYS PER WEEK
None (545), 1(258), 2(140), 3(59), 4(21) IF 0, skip to question 107

The following questions are about frequency of alcohol use. For the following, remember that one
drink is equivalent to a 12-ounce beer, a 5-ounce glass of wine, or a drink with one shot of liquor.

Q106a. On a typical day when you do drink, how many drinks do you have?

0 (13), 1(133), 2(161), 3(108), 4(47)

DRINKS

Q106b. What is the maximum number of drinks you have had on any given occasion during the

LAST 30 DAYS?
DRINKS 0(33), 1(29), 2(88), 3(106), 4(85), 5(52)
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Total

72.7%
87.6%

76.5%
95.9%

74.0%

69.0%
89..5.%

77.2%

74.7%



Q107. Have you ever received treatment for problems related to alcohol?

Refused System Missing total
73% 2.9% 10.2%

1. Yes 4.6%
2. No 85.2%

Q108. Have you ever smoked marijuana?

2.29 =
1. Yes® > How often do you currently smoke marijuana?
0, 0,
2. No 45.2% 7.1% 3.6% 2% ) L% 4.1% 31.9%
Almost A fewtimes A few times Less than A few times Never
Refused System Missing total every day a week a month once a month a year
1 2 3 4 5 6
0.6% 48.4% 49.0%
Q109. Have you ever used drugs harder than marijuana?
1. Yes 5.6%» | How often do you currently use drugs harder than marijuana?
2. No 91.8% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.8% 4.7%
Almost A fewtimes A few times Less than A few times Never
. every day a week a month once a month a year
System Missing total 1 5 3 4 5 6

94.0% 94.0%

Q110. Have you ever received treatment for problems related to drug use?

Refused System Missing total
0.1% 33.9% 34.0%

1. Yes 4.7%
2. No 61.3%

*LIFE EVENTS*

Q111. We are interested in major events that have occurred in your IF YES, how old were you when this
life. Have any of these events occurred in your life? happened? (Please circle all that apply)
(Please circle answer for each item) Yes  No ,g\_gse 'gf?g 1’2‘_9165 1’2‘?;5 A;;gr]eesigt_
a.  The prolonged absence of a parent or caregiver 369% 613% | 136% 136% 154% 13.4%  124%
b. A serious illness of a parent or caregiver 333% 6229 9% 3% 6.0% 12246 19.3%
c.  Mental illness of a parent or caregiver 8% 8 1p7% 2% 28 S 57y
d. The death of a parent or caregiver 3p4% 6924 32% 34% 5.0% 12496 18.2%
e. The divorce of your parents A7 R ot e O =7
f.  The remarriage or marriage of your parents PO TR A% 3p% 4T 091 494
g.  Frequent family conflict 3% TP 6% 131%  139% 14.0% 13.0%
h.  Witness to domestic abuse of Mother or caregiver | 248% 764% 6% 132% 9% 377 1.2%
i.  The death of a brother or sister e Zop ke 2% 286 55% 7.2%
jo  Problems in school 3% G 3% 9% I 13 12
k.  The death of a close friend or relative (BGOSR |
L Personal illness or injury 39l% 620 hT7% 3% 5.9% 1186 19.3%0
Personal chronic health problems 145% 870 30%  38% 3496 6.99° I1.0%
n.  Family financial problems 46p% SG3d TP Tp o ISR s g7
One of your parents had problems with alcohol or 38-13% 5%30 115~0% i2-4% 22.9% 17-614’ 11~6°/i
drugs 8.9“0 88.9“0 O.fmu "?.C()U S R% 42%
p- You had personal problems with alcohol or drugs 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
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Q111. We are interested in major events that have occurred in your IF YES, how old were you when this
life. Have any of these events occurred in your life? happened? (Please circle all that apply)

Age Age Age Age Age 26 -

0-5 6-10 11-15 16-25 present

30.0% 67.2% 5.6% 11.3% 10.8% 82% 5.3%
1 2 1 1 1 1 1

(Please circle answer for each item) Yes No

q. One of your parents was arrested by the police
during your lifetime

ag

. . . 0 ¢ 7% 689 489 1649 93
r. You were the witness to a shooting or stabbing S A 1 1 i
s.  You were a victim of a violent crime including 261.1% 712.20 016% 2-7141 5-9“/i 13~5°1%> 9-6"/10

domestic abuse

30.0% 67.6%94 0.6% 1.9% 4.2% 14.0% 15.7%

t. You were a victim of a non-violent crime or a 1 2 1 1 1 1 1

property crime

N o

u.  You were a victim of child abuse or neglect T 5”[0 A R VT 7
Q112. Has anyone in your immediate family ever been arrested by the police?
1. Yes3487=» | Who was arrested? (Please circle all that apply)
2. No 41.5%
Refused System Missing total a. Father or male guardlan_ 18.4%
. . . b.  Mother or female guardian 9.2%
L1% 27% 3.7% c. Brother or sister 36.1%
d.  Spouse or partner 4.5%
e. Someone else (please specify) 7.8%
Q113. Has anyone in your immediate family ever served time in jail or prison?
1. Yes 42.1%» | Who served time in jail or prison? (Please circle all that apply)
2. No 26.8%
a. Father or male guardian 12.5%
Refused Svstem  Missing tofal b.  Mother or female guardian 4.3%
clused system  VIssing fota c.  Brother or sister 26.6%
0.5% 30.5% 31.0% d. Spouse or partner 2,59,
e. Someone else (please specify) 6-4%
Q114. Have you ever been arrested by the police?
1 Yes 49.0% Refused System Missing total
2. No - skip to question 121 47.5% 0.7% 2.8% 3.6%
Q115. IF YES, how many times have you been arrested? 0(2), 1(157), 2(95), 3(60), 4(42), 5(43)
Q116. IF YES, how many of these arrests led to a conviction? IF NONE, SKIP TO QUESTION 119

0(265), 1(98), 2(50), 3(51), 4(28)
Q117. What is the longest amount of time you have served in a correctional facility or prison for a conviction?

Years: 0 (7.6%), 1 (2%), 2(1.8%), ... , 20 (0.2%), DK (0.5%), refused (0.9%), system (78.6%), total (80%)
Years Months
Months: 0 (9.9%), 1 (1.8%), ..., 6 (3.1%), ... , DK (0.4%), refused (0.9%), system (78%), total (79.3%)

Q118. What was the category of the conviction or sentencing? (Please circle all that apply)

a. A property offense 1.1% d. Afelony 49,
b. A drug offense 8.8% e. A misdemeanor 6.2%
c. Aviolent offense 4.8 f. Something else (please specify) 1.8%
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Q119. What was the year of your LAST arrest (or your only arrest)? 1990 (0.2%), ... 1999 (2.3%), ... 2012 (3.2%), ...

DK:1.1%, refused

(1%), system (51.5%), total(53.5%)

Q120. IF ARRESTED MORE THAN ONCE, what was the year for the FIRST time you were arrested?
1987 (0.1%), .. 1993 (1.4%), ..., 1997 (4.1%), 1998 (4.2%), ... DK (0.6%), refused (1.1%), system (65.5%), total (67.2%)

Q121. Next are some questions about your experiences with various social services. Please remember that
your responses will be kept strictly confidential.

d=0.3%

d =0.4%

IF YES, For how long did you IF YES, How old were
receive this service? you when you first
(Please circle one) | (Please circle one) received this service?
Have you EVER received an Less than 3-6 More than Enter age
y y Yes No
of the following: 3 months months 6 months
Substance abuse services 181%  289.1p 1 2:6% 23.0% 325%|  System=91.9%
b. Domestic violence services 162% 291.0p 1 24% 2 1.8% 3 2.0%|]  System=93.8%
c. Depression treatment 11030 2872 1 2.0% 2 1.3% 36.8% System = 89.7% Refusql =0.1%
g Family counseling and 1 156% 2820k  14.4% 2 38% 3 69%  System=84.5% Refus
support services
e. Parent skills training 1124% 28496 159% 2 36%  326%  System=87.8% Refusgd=0.2%
Department of Child and 0 0 S —92.4% Ref
f. X . 1 82% 2 89.0¥ 11.70 2 352% ystem = 92.4% Refus
Family Services, or DCFS ’ L7% 0.8%
g. Services for other mental
health issues (Please describe
the services that you received) 13.5% 293.1% 1 05% 2 0.4% 32.4% System = 96.7%
Other (please specify below)
h.
1 2 1 2 3
i. 1 2 1 2 3
j- 1 2 1 2 3
Q122. The next set of questions asks about your relations with your adult relatives; people like your

parents, grandparents, aunts or uncles, or other adult relatives. Please indicate whether you agree
or disagree with the following statements about you and your family.

Refused System

0.4% 2.0%

0.5% 2.3%

04% 2.1%
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- Missi
(Please circle one BEST answer) Strongly  Somewhat So_mewhat St.rongly Toltsslmg
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree
a. Whefn. my family has to n.lake 1mp0rt.ant family 34']2.% 36.1 % 9.207'2 1840% 2.4%
decisions, I ask my relatives for advice.
b. My friends are more dependable in times of 1 2 3 4 2.8Y%
. 15.6% 25.6% 20.1% 35.9% 070
need than my relatives.
c. In my family, relatives often help one another. 1 2 3 4 2.5%
49.2% 30.8% 7.9% 9.7%



Q123. What members of your family do you feel closest to? (Please circle all that apply)

a.  Mother 37:6% f.  Auntor Uncle22.1%

b. Father 23.6% g. Spouse or Partner 24.0%

c.  Brother or sister 33-4%h.  Your own children 36.1%

d. Grandparent 19.6% i.  Someone else (specify) _5.6%

e. Cousin 22.3% j. Do not feel close to any member of family 1.3%

Q124. The following question is only hypothetical. Please answer as if you were really facing this choice.

Would you rather receive $200 in 60 days or $250 in 90 days?

1. $200in 60 days 41.1%
2. $250in 90 days 56:4%

*CIVIC ENGAGEMENT*

The final few questions are related to community involvement.

Q125. During the LAST 12 MONTHS, did you...:

(Please circle one BEST answer)

Yes No

a. Participate in unpaid volunteer or community service work

3dl1os 58 %%

b. Participate in a youth service or tutoring program

2%.4% 75.21%

c. Participate in a church-related activity

401?8% 57.%%

d. Getinvolved with other community or neighborhood clubs or organizations

281?3% 69.?%

e. Participate in a political club or organization

8.J9% 88.‘3%

f.  Contribute money to a political party or candidate

8o, 89.8

Contact a government official about a political or community issue

1]0.9% 862.8%

g
h. Contact a newspaper or radio station to express your opinion on a political
issue

1 2
43%  93.4%

i.  Take part in a political protest, march, or demonstration

8.%% 89‘324

j-  Identify with a specific political party

1 2
23.6% 73.9%

k. Vote in a local or state election

57:!'7% 40.8%

l.  File a tax return

70:.18% 26%%

Q126. Did you vote in the 2008 presidential election?
1 Yes 78.4% Refused System Missing total

2. No 18.8% 0.6% 2.2% 2.8%

Q127. Did you vote in the 2012 presidential election?
1. Yes 74.0% Refused System Missing total

23.1%
2. No ’ 04% 24% 2.8%
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Q127a. Do you plan to vote in the 2016 presidential election?

1. Yes 18.2% Refused System Missing total

2. NO 6.8% 0.5% 74.5% 75.0%

Q128. What are you most satisfied with in your life right now? Why?

Q129. What are you most dissatisfied with in your life right now? Why?

Q130. What are your hopes for the future?

Q131. We have one extra question. Have you ever had your blood pressure taken?

1. Yes =

When did you last have your blood pressure taken?
1999 (0.1%), ..., 2015 (3.6%), 2016 (16.2%), 2017 (3%), ... never (0.7%),
Year ___ other (0.3%), DK (0.9%), refused (0.2%), system (74%)

What was the top value (systolic pressure)? (Probe: Average is 120 range)
90 (0.2%), ... 120 (2.6%), ..., 190 (0.3%), 297 (0.1%). DK (6.1%), refused (1.6%), system (82%), totd

What was the bottom value (diastolic pressure)? (Probe: Average is 80

range) 40 (0.1%), 60 (0.4%), ... , 80 (2.8%), ... 158 (.1%), 160 (.1%).
DK (6.3%), refused (1.6%), system (82.1%), total (90%)
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Q132. In a few months, we may contact you to invite you to participate in a paid follow-up in-person health
interview. Your participation would be completely voluntary. Would this be ok for us to do?

1 Yes 21.8% Refused System Missing total

2. No 3.0% 0.3% 74.9% 75.2%

We thank you for taking the time to complete the survey. We are very grateful for your help. As always,
we will be sending you a payment for your time in helping us.

To make sure that we send your payment to the correct address, please provide your mailing address and
telephone number.

Street Address

City, State, and Zip Code

( ) -
Phone Number

It would be helpful for us to have your Social Security Number.

Social Security Number:

Please continue with the next page > > >
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What relative who doesn’t live with you always knows how to get in touch with you if we can’t reach you
because you’ve moved or changed your telephone number?

Name or Relative:

Street Address City and State Zip code

( )

Phone Number

What friend or other relative would always know how to get in touch with you if we can’t reach you
because you’ve moved or changed your telephone number?

Name:
Street Address City and State Zip code
( )

Phone Number

We also may access administrative records on your participation in postsecondary education such as
college attendance, economic well-being including employment and earnings, utilization of family social
services, health-related services, and criminal justice system services in the future.

We may also access records on your child’s participation in K-12 and postsecondary education and
criminal justice system services. Again, all information collected will be completely confidential and used
only for research purposes in order to improve child and family well-being. All information we report is
aggregated in summary form.

Do we have your permission to access all of these records?

1. Yes
2. No

Thank you very much for taking the time to complete this survey!
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